the	Market	Risk	Management	Policy	and	monitored	on	an	ongoing	basis	with	annual	reviews	by	the	Board.

Significant	policies	and	processes	for	managing	risk	include:

	 adherence	to	market	risk	policy;

	 independent	interest	rate	sensitivity	analysis;

	 independent	VaR	and	market	risk	exposure	review	on	a	monthly	basis;

	 limits	in	relation	to	VaR	and	market	risk	exposures;

	 independent	duration	and	gap	analysis;	and

	 independent	hedging	review	and	recommendations.

There	have	been	updates	to	the	Bank’s	market	risk	policies	from	the	prior	year	to	reflect	enhanced	risk	controls.

The	Bank’s	market	risk	exposure	is	considered	to	be	consistent	with	what	are	normal	acceptable	industry	levels	for
an	entity	without	a	trading	book	and	hence	it	is	considered	that	the	market	risk	is	low.

P&N Bank Annual Report 2016 59

Notes to the Financial Statements

30 JUNE 2016

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The	following	table	illustrates	the	impact	on	the	Group	and	the	Bank	of	a	100bp	change	in	interest	rates.	It	is
assumed	that	the	change	is	parallel	across	the	yield	curve.

CONSOLIDATED

+100bp -100bp

Carrying
amount

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity
Income

statement

Other
movements

in equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2016

Cash	and	cash	equivalents 164,351 1,619 - (1,552) -

Due	from	financial	institutions 341,378 3,402 - (3,402) -

Loans	(i) 3,162,776 27,101 - (27,101) -

Derivatives (1,448) - 248 - (248)

Members’	deposits	(ii) (2,701,103)  (2,834) - 2,834 -

Borrowings (747,195)  (7,472) - 7,472 -

Total	increase	/	(decrease) 218,759  21,816 248  (21,749) (248)

2015

Cash	and	cash	equivalents 62,541 626 -   (571) -

Due	from	financial	institutions 282,341 2,830 -   (2,830) -

Loans	(i) 2,615,216 21,854 -   (21,854) -

Derivatives (2,203) - 174 -   (174)

Members’	deposits	(ii) (2,387,495) (10,286) -   10,286 -

Borrowings (361,679) (3,564) -   3,564 -

Total	increase	/	(decrease) 208,721 11,460 174 (11,405) (174)

P&N Bank Annual Report 201660

Notes to the Financial Statements

30 JUNE 2016

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

POLICE & NURSES LIMITED

+100bp -100bp

Carrying
amount

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity
Income

statement

Other
movements

in equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2016

Cash	and	cash	equivalents 110,060 1,239 - (1,172) -

Due	from	financial	institutions 341,378 3,402 - (3,402) -

Loans	(i) 3,163,989 27,101 - (27,101) -

Derivatives (1,448) - 420 - (420)

Members’	deposits	(ii) (2,702,424) (2,834)  - 2,834 -